requirements for sheds in the Rural District to match those in the Residential District (1-15”, 
depending on the shed size)? 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 3,175  No – 1,863 

Article 6 - Bridge Reconstruction Bond Issue - $1,189,909 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million One Hundred Eighty-
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Nine Dollars ($1,189,909) for the replacement of bridges at Bluff 
Street over Hittytity Brook and Providence Hill Road over Providence Hill Brook and to cover the 
costs associated with obtaining a bond issue, and to authorize the issuance of not more than 
$1,189,909 of bonds or notes for such purposes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal

[...]

Needed 3,029 for 3/5 vote to pass 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 3,139  No – 1,907 

Article 7 - 2013 Road Construction and Engineering Program - $5,336,899 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Million Three Hundred Thirty-
Six Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($5,336,899) (gross appropriation) for the 
improvement, reconstruction, maintenance, and engineering of roads and associated water 
improvements as outlined in the 10-Year Road Program and further authorize the Board of 
Selectmen to issue not more than Six Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine 
Dollars ($692,899) of that amount as bonds or notes for the portion of water main improvements 
beneath the effected roads, in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 
33); and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and 
determine the rate of interest thereon; and further to add the sum of Four Million Six Hundred 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($4,615,000) of that amount to the Roadway Capital Reserve Fund 
Previously established in 1990 for the purpose of repair and/or reconstruction of existing roads and 
associated drainage improvements, and engineering, with the remaining balance of Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($29,000) of that amount to come from the Demand and Benefit Assessment 
Reserve Revenues intended for this purpose, and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to 
accept any and all state aid or other revenue source that may become available for this work and to

[...]

RSA 40:13, X and XVI to take up the issue of a revised budget only. 
Amended from $37,491,052. To $37,482,302. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 2,833  No – 2,108 

Article 9 - Winter Weather Operations - $250,000 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000) to be placed in the Snow Expendable Trust Fund previously established in 1998 
for the purpose of managing winter weather, including but not limited to plowing and removing 
snow, sanding and chemically treating streets, and otherwise responding to hazardous road 
conditions related to winter weather. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 3,810  No – 1,275 

Article 10 - Bridge Engineering Design - Shannon Road - $125,000 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($125,000) for the purpose of engineering design, cost estimates, and bid 
documents, obtaining permits and easements as may be required, for the reconstruction of a bridge 
located on Shannon Road and further to authorize the use of $125,000 from the December 31, 2012

[...]

To add: “No funds shall be raised by additional taxation”. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 3,195  No – 1,799 

Article 11 - Purchase an Ambulance - $250,000 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000) for the purpose of purchasing an ambulance for the Fire Department. 
Passed on official ballot vote on March 12, 2013: Yes – 3,537  No – 1,621 

Article 12 - Purchase Two Six Wheel Dump Trucks and 4x4 Pickup Truck -  $354,708 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eight Dollars ($354,708) for the purpose of purchasing two six wheel dump trucks 
and a 4x4 pickup truck. 

The Town of Salem will receive 80% reimbursement from the State of New Hampshire for the Two 
Six Wheel Dump Trucks. 
Amended language:  To strike the words “Two Six Wheel Dump Trucks are eligible for” and replace with “The